operations, which significantly impacted our day-to-day operation expenses.

For the three years ended 31 March 2023 and the six months ended 30 September
2022 and 2023, we recorded employee benefits expenses of HK$109.3 million, HK$127.0
million, HK$170.2 million, HK$74.9 million and HK$95.8 million, respectively,
demonstrating an increasing trend which is consistent with our business growth and the
inflation rate during the same periods. Should inflation continue to rise, we anticipate
facing further increases in employee benefits expenses, which could adversely affect our
competitiveness and overall financial condition.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 321 –

Sensitivity analysis

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the
impact of hypothetical fluctuations of our employee benefits expenses on our profit before
tax during the Track Record Period. Hypothetical fluctuations in our employee benefits
expenses are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15% while all other factors remain unchanged.

Decrease/increase
in the employee benefits expenses
–/+ 5% –/+ 10% –/+ 15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Year ended 31 March 2021 5,466/(5,466) 10,932/(10,932) 16,398/(16,398)
Year ended 31 March 2022 6,348/(6,348) 12,695/(12,695) 19,043/(19,043)
Year ended 31 March 2023 8,509/(8,509) 17,018/(17,018) 25,527/(25,527)
Six months ended

30 September 2023 4,788/(4,788) 9,576/(9,576) 14,364/(14,364)

Prospective [REDACTED] should note that the above analysis on the historical
financials is based on assumptions and is for reference only and should not be viewed as
actual effect.

Exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations

The majority of our revenue is denominated in EUR while our costs are largely
denominated in EUR and CZK. We recorded foreign exchange loss of HK$1.0 million,
HK$4.9 million, HK$9.5 million and HK$1.7 million for the three years ended 31 March
2023 and the six months ended 30 September 2022, respectively and foreign exchange gain
of HK$8.2 million for the six months ended 30 September 2023. The value of the EUR